# CH \$465.00 30827;

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302363

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch		04/17/2014	Bank: UNITED STATES

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Atrium Windows and Doors, Inc.	
Street Address:	3890 West Northwest Highway	
Internal Address:	Suite 500	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75220	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18**

Registration Number:3082737SILENT GUARDRegistration Number:3535411ASPIRATIONSRegistration Number:2497434ATRIUMRegistration Number:3025701ATRIUMRegistration Number:2859535ATRIUM WINDOWS AND IRegistration Number:3522596ATRIUM WIZARDRegistration Number:2868546BEST BUILTRegistration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:22859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPHRegistration Number:4023583CORNERSTONE	Word Mark
Registration Number:2497434ATRIUMRegistration Number:3025701ATRIUMRegistration Number:2859535ATRIUM WINDOWS AND IRegistration Number:3522596ATRIUM WIZARDRegistration Number:2868546BEST BUILTRegistration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:3025701ATRIUMRegistration Number:2859535ATRIUM WINDOWS AND IRegistration Number:3522596ATRIUM WIZARDRegistration Number:2868546BEST BUILTRegistration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:2859535ATRIUM WINDOWS AND IRegistration Number:3522596ATRIUM WIZARDRegistration Number:2868546BEST BUILTRegistration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number: 3522596 ATRIUM WIZARD Registration Number: 2868546 BEST BUILT Registration Number: 3490287 DYNASTY Registration Number: 3420056 HEIRLOOM Registration Number: 2859534 IMPROVING YOUR VIEW Registration Number: 2285170 MASTERVIEW Registration Number: 3000214 SAFE HARBOR Registration Number: 2497433 THE ATRIUM DOOR Registration Number: 1925477 APPLAUSE Registration Number: 1925476 TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:2868546BEST BUILTRegistration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	DOORS
Registration Number:3490287DYNASTYRegistration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:3420056HEIRLOOMRegistration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:2859534IMPROVING YOUR VIEWRegistration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:2285170MASTERVIEWRegistration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:3000214SAFE HARBORRegistration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	OF THE WORLD
Registration Number:2497433THE ATRIUM DOORRegistration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number:1925477APPLAUSERegistration Number:1925476TRIUMPH	
Registration Number: 1925476 TRIUMPH	
Registration Number: 4023583 COBNERSTONE	
Tiogistration Trainibot.	
Serial Number: 77686365 INSTALL ATRIUM INSTILL	L CONFIDENCE
Registration Number:3812216EXPRESSIONS	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0525

900287090

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 3026365454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-927-9801 x 62348 **Email:** jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company

Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	104120-7
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2014

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=4-23-14 UBS AG-Atrium Windows 7-TMf#page1.tif

source=4-23-14 UBS AG-Atrium Windows 7-TMf#page2.tif

source=4-23-14 UBS AG-Atrium Windows 7-TMf#page3.tif

source=4-23-14 UBS AG-Atrium Windows 7-TMf#page4.tif

source=4-23-14 UBS AG-Atrium Windows 7-TMf#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0526

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of April 17, 2014, is made by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") pursuant to the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, dated as of April 30, 2010 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, (the "Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Security Agreement.

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Atrium Windows and Doors, Inc., formerly known as Atrium Companies, Inc., (the "<u>Pledgor</u>") and the Collateral Agent are parties to the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor executed (i) the Trademark Security Agreement dated April 30, 2010 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 4199/0276 and March 14, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4497/0571 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), (ii) the Trademark Security Agreement (First Supplemental Filing) dated March 24, 2011 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4533/0929 (the "First Supplemental Filing"), and (iii) the Trademark Security Agreement (Second Supplemental Filing) dated November 23, 2011 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on November 23, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4665/0894 (the "Second Supplemental Filing"), pursuant to which, and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, the First Supplemental Filing, and the Second Supplemental Filing);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor executed the Patent Security Agreement dated April 30, 2010 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2010 at Reel/Frame No. 24337/0254 (the "Patent Security Agreement") pursuant to which, and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor executed the Copyright Security Agreement dated April 30, 2010 and recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office on May 12, 2010 at V3589 D755 (the "Copyright Security Agreement") pursuant to which, and pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under the Copyright Collateral (as defined in the Copyright Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest on all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Patent Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Collateral Agent hereby TERMINATES, without recourse the Trademark Security Agreement, First Supplemental Filing, Second Supplemental Filing, Patent Security Agreement, and Copyright Security Agreement, and RELEASES, without recourse its security interest and lien on all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, the Patent Collateral, and

NY\5742971.5 029217-0200

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0527 the Copyright Collateral, including the trademark registrations, trademark applications, issued patents, and copyright registrations set forth in Schedule I, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

The Collateral Agent agrees to provide the Pledgor with any information and additional authorization reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Collateral Agent's security interest in the Trademark Collateral, the Patent Collateral, and the Copyright Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

NY\5742971.5 029217-0200

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0528 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Collateral Agent

By;

Name: Jennifer Anderson

Title: Associate Director

By:

Name: Lisa Murray

Title: Associate Director

# SCHEDULE I

to

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

# **TRADEMARKS**

#### SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4199/0276

# **Registrations:**

MARK	COUNTRY	STATUS	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	REG. NUMBER
SILENT GUARD	U.S.	Registered	05/05/2005	04/18/2006	U.S. Reg. No. 3,082,737
ASPIRATIONS	U.S.	Registered	08/15/2005	11/18/2008	U.S. Reg. No. 3,535,411
ATRIUM	U.S.	Registered	07/30/1998	10/16/2001	U.S. Reg. No. 2,497,434
ATRIUM	U.S.	Registered	07/22/2004	12/13/2005	U.S. Reg. No. 3,025,701
ATRIUM WINDOWS & DOORS	U.S.	Registered	01/10/2003	07/06/2004	U.S. Reg. No. 2,859,535
ATRIUM WIZARD	U.S.	Registered	03/17/2006	10/21/2008	U.S. Reg. No. 3,522,596
BEST BUILT	U.S.	Registered	01/10/2003	08/03/2004	U.S. Reg. No. 2,868,546
DYNASTY	U.S.	Registered	08/15/2005	08/19/2008	U.S. Reg. No. 3,490,287
HEIRLOOM	U.S.	Registered	08/09/2005	4/29/2008	U.S. Reg. No. 3,420,056
IMPROVING YOUR VIEW OF THE WORLD	U.S.	Registered	01/10/2003	07/06/2004	U.S. Reg. No. 2,859,534
MASTERVIEW	U.S.	Registered	07/30/1998	10/12/1999	U.S. Reg. No. 2,285,170
SAFE HARBOR	U.S.	Registered	07/22/2004	9/27/2005	U.S. Reg. No. 3,000,214
THE ATRIUM DOOR	U.S.	Registered	07/30/1998	10/16/2001	U.S. Reg. No. 2,497,433
APPLAUSE	U.S.	Registered	10/17/1994	10/10/1995	U.S. Reg. No. 1,925,477
TRIUMPH	U.S.	Registered	10/17/1994	10/10/1995	U.S. Reg. No. 1,925,476

# SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4497/0571

# **Applications:**

MARK	COUNTRY	STATUS	FILING DATE	SERIAL NUMBER
INSTALL ATRIUM INSTILL	U.S.	Pending	03/09/2009	77/686,365
CONFIDENCE				

NY\5742971.5 029217-0200

#### SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4533/0929

# **Registrations:**

MARK	COUNTRY	STATUS	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	REG. NUMBER
EXPRESSIONS	U.S.	REGISTERED	8/15/2005	6/29/2010	3812216

#### SECURITY INTEREST AT REEL/FRAME NO. 4655/0894

# **Registrations:**

MARK	COUNTRY	STATUS	FILING DATE	REG. DATE	REG. NUMBER
CORNERSTONE	U.S.	REGISTERED	05/03/2010	09/06/2011	4023583

# **PATENTS**

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENT TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	PATENT NO.	DATE PATENT APPLICATION FILED/GRANTED
Hurricane storm	U.S.	Issued	U.S. Patent No.	07/30/1999
panel and method of			6189264	02/20/2001
installation				

# **COPYRIGHTS**

# **Registrations:**

Tit		Country		Reg. Date
Wo	od bifold doors you can install.	U.S.	VA109183	09/09/1982

5 NY\5742971.5 029217-0200

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0531

RECORDED: 04/23/2014